
AB
AUDIT COMMITTEE

MONDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, unless it is already 
entered in the register of members’ interests or is a “pending notification “ that has 
been disclosed to the Head of Legal Services. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 September 2015 3 - 10

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015

4. Internal Audit: Mid Year Progress Report 11 - 32

To receive an update on progress against the Annual Audit Plan together with 
details of any concerns. 

5. Use of Consultants 33 - 42

To receive an update on the Use of Consultants across the organisation.

6. Treasury Management 43 - 52

To receive an update on the policy and effectiveness of treasury management.  

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

7. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 53 - 100

 The Committee is asked to NOTE  that there have been no RIPA 
authorisations in this quarter; and

 Receive a report on the recommendations of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner inspection.

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING

Public Document Pack



8. Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000

The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no approved write-off 
amounts to report since 21 September 2015, which exceed the Council’s Financial 
Regulation threshold of £10,000.

9. Feedback Report

The Committee is asked to NOTE  that no actions were raised at the meeting held 
on 21 September 2015.

10. Work Programme 101 - 106

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen S Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: K Aitken (Chairman), S Scott, D Over (Vice Chairman), Sylvester, K Sharp, F Fox, 
A Shaheed and S Lane

Substitutes: Councillors: C Harper, Johnson, D Harrington, Whitby, N Sandford and J R Fox

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen S Dunleavy on telephone 
01733 452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Aitken (Vice Chairman), Over, Sharp, F Fox, Shaheed, 
Thulbourn, Lane and Scott OBE.

Also Present: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources

Officers in
Attendance: John Harrison, Corporate Director Resources

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager (Governance)
Kirsty Nutton, Financial Services Manager - Corporate Accounting
Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Julian Rickett, PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC)

Karen Mcintosh, PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sylvester.  Councillor Johnson 
was in attendance as a nominated substitute.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 29 June 2015 were approved as an 
accurate and true record.

4.   AUDIT OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Corporate Director Resources and Financial Services Manager introduced the 
report to Audit Committee Members on the Audit of Statement of Accounts (SoA), 
which was in line with the regular pattern of reporting on the Council’s financial 
position.  The Corporate Director Resources also advised Audit Committee Members 
that there had been a difference of opinion held between Peterborough City Council 
(PCC) and external auditors PwC in respect of the Council’s valuation and 
accounting treatment for schools.  Members of the Audit Committee also received an 
amendment to the statement of accounts report, which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting and attached at appendix one of these minutes.

Julian Rickett from (PWC), also highlighted a number of key points for Members attention 
in relation to the Audit of Statement of accounts report.

Key points highlighted included:

Public Document Pack

3



 Report to those charged with governance;
 The majority of outstanding matters had been satisfactorily resolved and ahead of 

deadlines, however, there were some outstanding issues in relation to bank loans 
and two minor queries in relation to employees salary;

 There had been some changes made in relation to risk assessments for ISAs for 
property, plant and equipment.  This was a national approach by PwC;

 Significant risks audit and accounting matters such as valuation of property, plant 
and equipment.  It was appreciated by PwC that different valuers applied a 
different approach;

 Land valuations were within an acceptable range;
 School valuation treatment;
 Pension liability and the actuary valuation;
 Corrected and uncorrected misstatements in the accounts, which PwC had 

credited the PCC Finance Team for; 
 Appropriate treatment of school title deeds;
 Value for money of service for the work undertaken by PwC;
 Risk of fraud; and
 PwC fees and expected outturn.

The Corporate Director Resources and Financial Services Manager and Julian 
Rickett (PwC), responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 The £6,669 fee for assessing the accounting treatment of schools  had 
related to the additional work undertaken by PwC which followed CIPFA 
rulings and did not cover the audit of individual schools;  

 Each school asset in relation to the different types of schools such as Local 
Authority (LA) or foundation required a different audit treatment;

 The pension liability amount would always be audited regardless of the size of 
the figure and PwC’s responsibility would be to ensure that it was outlined 
correctly within the statement of accounts;

 PwC would comment on the property, plant and equipment outlined within the 
statement of accounts as it was such a large figure within PCC’s financial 
accounts;

 PwC would comment on the budget gap in terms of a conclusion for the 
delivery of value for money in relation to securing financial resilience; 

 The higher PCC increased payments into pension funds to remove the gap, 
the wider the budget deficit would be within the current financial year;

 PCC relied on the tri-annual valuation of the pension fund set by the actuary 
to determine PCCs financial commitments for pensions;

 There had been a pot of money, assets and investments to help meet the 
future pension liabilities gap, however, the funds were not enough to cover 
the full obligation;  

 The Local Authority pension scheme had been nationally defined by the 
Government and was not something that could be changed at a local level; 

 The LA pension scheme had been changed by the Government over the 
years in terms of when staff could retire and the level of contributions they 
may wish to pay in;  

 It was anticipated that there would be further changes to the LA pension 
scheme made by the Government in future;  

 The next pension valuation from the actuary was due in 2017/2018, which 
would feed into the Medium Term Financial Plan process;  

4



 Councillor Seaton the Cabinet Member for Resources commented that the 
pension deficit was shared between PCC and the County Council and that the 
deficit was a fairly a common issue across all Councils;

 The pension liability amount of £75.3m which was outlined within the SoA 
report on page 30,  had demonstrated that the figure was beneficial due to 
the gain of £19m from the previous year’s actuary valuation;

 The methods used to work out the pension figure were met by taking into 
account mortality rate and investments, which were variable and would drive 
the deficit figure to escalate; and 

 The change in range of discounting the pension scheme liabilities had 
impacted the Local Authority from 4.3% in previous year to 3.2% when 
predicting the pension amount payable in the future.

The Committee: 

1. Received and approved the “Report to those charged with governance 
(ISA260) 2014/15 Audit” from PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the Council’s 
external auditors; and

2. Received and approved the audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15.

5.   RISK MANAGEMENT: STRATEGIC RISKS

The Head of Resilience introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, which 
provided a quarterly update on the Risk Management and Business Continuity 
position for the Council.  

The key points highlighted included:

 The Strategic Risks were reviewed on a quarterly basis; 
 The impact of demographic changes had been included in all plans; 
 Safeguarding had shown as a high risk;
 The financial position for the LA had also increased recently; and
 Information governance.

The Head of Resilience responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  
In summary responses included:

 High risks such as safeguarding, would be monitored and reviewed every three 
months by CMT.  The shorter term risks that fluctuated would be reviewed every 
six months;

 Additional measures would be introduced for higher risk service issues; such as 
the recent  recruitment campaign to employ ‘alternatively qualified workers’  to 
support social workers in order to mitigate the safeguarding risk for 
Peterborough’s vulnerable cohort;  

 The budget risk was a longer term issue due to the nature of the City and 
government pressures, which could mean that the financial situation would not 
improve over a short period of time and it was difficult to predict the financial 
situation long into the future;

 Members commented that there had been a national issue experienced with the 
recruitment of social workers and that the LA’s plans to improve the situation 
locally had been innovative.  It had been anticipated that there would be an idea in 
the next six months as to whether the situation had improved for the LA; and  

5



 Members also commented that Audit Committee’s in other Local Authorities had 
undertaken an active role in driving non-performance, which had proved effective 
in driving down risks.

The Committee:

Considered and noted the report and thanked the Head of Resilience for a good report.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

10. USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

The Compliance Manager (Governance) introduced the RIPA report for the period 1 
March 2015, which outlined the use of the Council’s covert surveillance to investigate 
issues such as fly tipping.

The key points highlighted included:

 There were proposals for the Council to install covert surveillance cameras in 
strategic positions throughout Peterborough to address fly tipping.  The use 
would be reported to Audit Committee in the usual way;

 The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 introduced a criminal threshold for 
council’s intending to use RIPA powers. The offence must be punishable by a 
maximum minimum of six months imprisonment or related to the underage 
sale of restricted products;

 Robust surveillance procedures and the judicial approval of RIPA use as 
appropriate;

 RIPA powers had been last used in February 2015 in relation to the sale of 
tobacco to under age customers;

 The recent three yearly inspection conducted by the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner (OSC), which was a positive and helpful process in respect of 
recommendations made about PCC’s policies, procedures and training on the 
use of RIPA; and

 An update report would be presented to Audit Committee, which had been 
intended to outline how the OSC inspector’s recommendations had been 
implemented. 

The Compliance Manager (Governance) responded to comments and questions 
raised by Members.  In summary responses included:

 The criminal threshold included the minimum/maximum punishment of six 
months imprisonment and also for offences in relation to the underage sales 
of age restricted products, however, it was believed that there were usually 
warnings issued in the first instance for such sales;

 RIPA provided a framework, which allowed the Council to demonstrate why it 
had undertaken surveillance action;

 The Council had to seek internal approval for the use of RIPA in the first 
instance and then from a Justice of the Peace before any surveillance action 
can be undertaken.  Issues such as planning enforcement may fall outside of 
the RIPA process due to the fact that the issue may not meet the crime 
threshold. However, the Council would apply the same reasonableness and 
proportionate criteria when planning issues were investigated; and

6



 Surveillance cameras used to identify fly tipping offences would be placed in 
locations where intelligence indicated that there was a high risk of fly tipping. 
This may be based on reports and regular incidents.

The Committee:

1. Received, considered and endorsed the report on the use of RIPA for the 
period since 1 March 2015; and

2. Noted the recommendations of the OSC inspection and agreed a further 
report to Audit Committee regarding actions against the recommendations.

11. APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000

The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs for the Council exceeding 
£10,000.

12. FEEDBACK REPORT

The Chairman introduced a report, which provided feedback on items considered or 
questions raised at the previous meeting of Audit Committee.  It also provided an 
update on specific matters which were of interest to the Committee or where the 
Committee had requested to be kept informed of progress. 

The Committee: 

Noted the report.

13.  WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the Municipal 
Year 2015/2016 for consideration and approval.  The standard report provided details 
of the proposed Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2015/2016 together with 
any training needs identified.

The Committee:

Noted and approved the 2015/2016 Work Programme.  

               
 7:00pm – 7:55pm       

                      Chairman

7



Item 4 - Main report
References to Audit Committee Terms of Reference should be 2.2.1.18 and 2.2.1.19, not 2.2.18 and 2.2.19 as stated in the report (p9 section 
2.2 and p16 section 7.1).

Item 4 – App 3 - Statement of Accounts 2014/15 –
Audit work continued after the agenda had been dispatched and PwC have asked for the following changes to be made to the final Statement 
of Accounts.  These changes have been incorporated into the Statement of Accounts signed this evening by the Chair of the Committee and 
the Corporate Director: Resources.

Note 1
[...]
38 1,038
Payments to Housing Capital Receipts Pool - - - - - 2 2
Movement on Revaluation of Assets Held for Sale - - - - - - -
Loss on Disposal of Non-Current Assets - - - - - 31,744 31,744
Total Expenditure 477,811 39,741 (49,800) (9,320) 458,432 72,822 531,254

Deficit / (Surplus) on the Provision of Services 158,039 40,519 (36,130) - 162,428 (123,536) 38,892
    

1 Amounts not reported to Management are accounting entries over which the Management have no control ie IAS19 pension adjustment the 
accumulated  compensated absences adjustment, capital charges and capital grants.
2 Amounts not included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) are the Trading Units which are shown in Other Operating 
Income & Expenditure rather than in the Cost of Services in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

10



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 4

9 NOVEMBER 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Aitken, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director Resources

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor

 452 398

 384 557

INTERNAL AUDIT: HALF YEAR UPDATE 2015 / 2016

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources Deadline date : N/A
Audit Committee are asked that:

1. The Internal Audit Update Report to 30 September 2015 be received and the Committee note 
in particular:

 (a)  Progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the section.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee as a routine planned report within the work 
programme of the Committee. It sets out Internal Audit performance and progress with 
regards to the 2015 / 2016 Audit Plan (Audit Committee approval: 16 March 2015).

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee on Internal Audit activities and 
performance pro
[...]
M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Corporate Director Resources Deadline date : N/A
  

1. That Audit Committee consider the update report on the use of Consultants for the period 1 
October 2014 – 30 September 2015.

 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT
1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee following the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee 

review into Peterborough City Council’s use of consultants, the subsequent endorsement of their 
recommendations by Cabinet, and the agreement of Audit Committee to undertake an on-going 
monitoring role.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT
2.1 Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee recommended that the on-going monitoring role at 

Member level is undertaken by Audit Committee. Audit Committee considered their approach to 
this role at their meeting of 26 March 2012. This report is in line with the approach agreed and 
subsequent updates, and is in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of Reference: 

 2.2.1.12 To review any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive or a Director, or any 
Council body; and

 2.2.1.16 To consider the Council's arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing 
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. REVIEW OF THE USE OF CONSULTANTS
4.1 In March 2010, the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee requested a review into 

Peterborough City Council’s use of consultants.  A cross-party review group was established to 
undertake this work on behalf of the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee.

4.2 The report from the Consultancy Review Group was issued in March 2011. Scrutiny also 
recommended that on-going monitoring of the use of consultants should fall to Audit Committee. 
Audit Committee considered this role at their meeting of 26 March 2012.

4.3 A further report, outlining the information requested, was discussed at the meeting of 5 
November 2012. Further updates hav
[...]
roles that were being utilised at the end of September 2015, and were being utilised in some form 12 months earlier. Note that 
not all individuals will have been employed continuously in that period, some will have worked for ad hoc periods as necessary, and/or operate on a part 
time basis.

The Corporate Management Team have reviewed all arrangements as part of the 2015/16 budget process, and considered the necessary exit strategies to 
reduce reliance on interims.

 ICT and information governance
 Interim Manager LD Commissioning

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

42



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 6

9 NOVEMBER 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Committee Member(s) responsible: Resources portfolio holder, Cllr Seaton
Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director: Financial Services
 452398
 384569

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR UP-DATE

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources  Deadline date : N/A

Audit Committee is asked to

1. To review current performance against the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) set in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 The Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 recommends that 
Members receive reports on its treasury management polices, practices and activities, 
including an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review and an 
annual report after its close.

1.2 The annual strategy is approved by Council as part of the MTFS and the final performance 
against the strategy is reported to Audit Committee in June alongside the Statement of 
Accounts.  This report forms the mid-year review.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 To report current performance and the forecast outturn position against the strategy. 

2.2 This is in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of Reference – 2.2.1.16 To consider the 
Council's arrangements for corporate governance and agre
[...]
pliance Manager 
(Governance)

 452 361

 452 387

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) REPORT

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance Deadline date : N/A

1. Audit Committee is asked to (a) receive, consider and endorse this report on the 
recommendations of the OSC inspection and (b) approve the revised corporate RIPA 
policy

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1. This report is submitted to the Committee as a scheduled report on the Council’s use of 
the RIPA powers in accordance with the established Work Programme 2015 / 2016.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the action plan put 
in place to address the recommendations of the report which followed the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) inspection by His Honour Norman Jones QC. It also 
provides the opportunity for the approval of the revised corporate policy in light of the 
inspection. 

2.2 This report is to be considered in accordance with its Terms of Reference 2.2.1.14 -   To 
monitor Council policies on "raising concern at work" and the anti-fraud and anti-
corruption strategy and the Council's complaints process.

3. OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER

3.1 The OSC aim to provide oversight of the conduct of covert surveillance activities by 
public authorities such as Peterborough City Council and ensure that is human rights 
compliant in accordance with RIPA.  The current Chief Surveillance Commissioner is 
the Right Honourable Lord Igor Judge.

3.2 The OSC has a cycle of inspection of public authorities. Local authorities are inspected 
every three years unless recommendation is made otherwise. Following an inspection, 
a report will be issued detailing findings and any recommendations. 

53



3.3 The OSC will also produce an annual report on the usage of RIPA powers and any 
themes highlighted during that year. 

4. INSPECTION REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The inspection took place on

Minutes of the meeting

AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 9 NOVEMBER 2015
Present:

Councillors Aitken (Chairman), Over (Vice Chairman), F Fox, Shaheed,
Lane and Scott OBE.

Also Present: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources
Officers in
Attendance: Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager (Governance)
Steven Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sylvester.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 21 September 2015
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 September 2015 were approved as an
accurate and true record.

4.

Internal Audit: Mid-Year Progress Report
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, which outlined
the six monthly Internal Audit performance and progress with regards to the 2015 / 2016
Audit Plan report as at 30 September 2015.
Key points highlighted included:





Closing down Audits;
Finalising Audits;
Audit programme; and
The progress of integration of the Council’s new financial system Agresso, and
assurances that access rights had been correctly migrated.

The Chief Internal Auditor and Service Director Financial Services, responded to comments
and questions raised by Members. A summary of responses included:




The audit highlighted on page 31 of the report had been identified by Children’s
Services, which had triggered an unannounced visit by the Audit Team. Following
the audit, an action plan had been put in place for the Local Authority run school;
The cost of audits conducted by the team were not charged directly to individual
schools;
The issue highlighted for the school that had been audited was in relation to proper
procurement processes, which had not been followed by them, rather than the issue
being due to an overspend;









There were financial rules and regulations that Head Teachers and Bursars were
required to follow. There had also been a member of Peterborough City Council’s
finance team conducting regular visits to schools as part of the monitoring budget.
Any issues highlighted to the Audit Team would launch an audit investigation in order
to identify the issues, set actions and ensure that actions were completed;
Ultimately, finance decisions were a matter for the governing bodies, however, if
there were no changes made by the school following the Audit Team’s
recommendations made, then there would be an appropriate level of escalation in
order to ensure that audit actions were being met and completed;
Closure completion of previous reviews had related to audits that had rolled over to
the following financial year, which had been due to dates set for action points rather
than an Audit Team resource issue;
The Audit Team would undertake a feasibility review of projects in order to assess
whether projects would meet the outcomes anticipated; and
Reports and memos had been drafted following the petty cash recommendations to
schools involved in recent audits, and a response from schools was expected
imminently. An update on the completion of actions would be recommended to Audit
Committee at a later date.

The Committee:
Noted the progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the section.
5.

Use of Consultants
The Service Director Financial Services, introduced the report to Audit Committee Members
as part of their ongoing role to monitor and review the Council’s spend on the use of
consultants. The Committee were also informed that the report had demonstrated a
consistent downward trend on the use and spend on consultants.
The Service Director Financial Services, responded to comments and questions raised by
Members. A summary of responses included:










Members commented that the report produced for the use of consultants was very
clear;
The request to monitor the use of consultants and interims within the consultancy
reports had arisen out of the original review conducted by Sustainable Growth
Scrutiny Committee;
Members raised concerns over the level of detail behind consultancy work
undertaken on projects such as the Football Club, Peterborough Environment City
Trust (PECT) for the Zero CO2 Project, Olsen Partnership Limited for Branding and
the Frog Life Trust and that a fuller description of the work undertaken should be
included;
The Frog Life Work had involved an environment statement undertaken in
conjunction with the Fletton Parkway widening, and the £11k spend was in
conjunction with the football skills centre;
There had been a formal process followed such as completion of a business case for
each project, which was approved by the Corporate Director Resources and the
Cabinet Member for Resources before consultants could be commissioned to
undertake a piece of work for the Authority;
The spend on WESTCO Trading Limited was in relation to the work undertaken as
part of a project in conjunction with Westminster City Council and resources for
communications;
Serco was the main provider for the Authority’s staff. In order to commission
consultancy staff, there was a stringent sign off process such as a business case,
PCC interview and approval process before the resource required could be supplied;




The Axiom Housing Interim Housing Finance Lead was commissioned to conduct a
series of work carried out over a short period of time, and could have been classed
as an interim or a consultant; and
Consultant or interim contracts would include an indemnity clause, which could be
initiate if the service provided had been found to be not fit for purpose. The
contractor or interim would receive a notice to terminate if they had not provided the
correct advice or service required.

The Committee:
1. Noted the update report on the use of Consultants for the period 1 October 2014 – 30
September 2015.
The Committee Also Agreed:
That the Service Director Financial Services would include further commentary to the
Committee over the use of interims and consultants and highlight work they had been
commissioned to undertake when conducting Council projects.
6. Treasury Management
The Service Director Financial Services introduced the Treasury Management report to Audit
Committee Members, which outlined the Council’s treasury management policies, practices
and activities including an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review
and an annual report after its close.
The Service Director Financial Services, responded to comments and questions raised by
Members. A summary of responses included:














The Authority’s investments were with the Bank of Scotland and not the Royal Bank
of Scotland;
An amount of £2.7m had been recovered from the Iceland Banks, however, the
remaining recovery amount of 10% provided more of a challenge to the Authority, but
would be pursued;
The investment ratings were highly dependent on the level of Government support;
The Council made sure that they had only invested money in high rated investments;
The Iceland investments were made in 2007 and 2008;
Short term investment could be moved around banks as necessary and the treasury
strategy should be reviewed as part of that process;
The Council’s current majority profile was usually taken out over a 10 year period and
would run over the life span of the asset. The Council would commit to a short term
loans where necessary;
The indicator set for the borrowing structure had been factual and issues may occur
when the Council needed to repay what the interest rates were at that time of the
repayment;
The Council aimed to not pay too many loans back at the same time;
There was chart within the report which demonstrated the Council’s loan payment
timelines;
The Council employed the services of Capita experts to provide advice on the loan
profiling; interest rates forecast, daily updates on credit ratings and loan re-profiling;
Capita would utilise a team of 12 people to pull the financial information together.
The Authority would not be in a position to provide the same services in house at the
same level for the treasury management work;
The treasury management function was undertaken by the treasury management
team, which consisted of four staff. The treasury management team held a



knowledge of treasury management and there were financial staff skilled to provide
appropriate cover in the case of staff absence; and
The reference to TSB should be removed from the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme
at indicator point 11 within the report.

The Committee:
Reviewed the current performance against the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) set in
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).
The Committee Also Agreed:
That the Service Director Financial Services would provide:
1. The current Bank of Scotland loan ratings to Members of the Audit Committee; and
2. A graphical chart that outlined the payment timeline for the next 50 years for loans
associated to PCC borrowing.
INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS
10.

USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)
The Compliance Manager (Governance) introduced the RIPA report for the period 1 March
2015 to Committee Members, which outlined the use of the Council’s covert surveillance to
investigate issues such as fly tipping. The Committee were advised that there had been no
use of RIPA.
The Compliance Manager (Governance) also introduced a report to Members of the
Committee, which outlined the action plan put in place by the Office of Surveillance
Commissioner (OSC) following a recent inspection of the Council’s use of RIPA.
The key points highlighted included:







The training recommended as an outcome of the inspection;
Inspection of the RIPA Policy;
Guidance around the Council’s use of RIPA;
Guidance around when RIPA did not apply;
Use of social media in investigations; and
Data Retention and Investigatory Powers Act 2014, which was introduced by the
Government to deal with the abuse of data protection and the prosecution applicable.

The Compliance Manager (Governance) responded to comments and questions raised by
Members. In summary responses included:




Members commented that the care quality commission recommend on their website
that they could use covert surveillance;
It was important that Council staff understood when the use of RIPA could be
undertaken; and
The inspector did not comment over the amount of RIPA the Council undertook.

The Committee:
1. Received, considered and endorsed the report and the recommendations of the OSC
inspection; and
2. Approved the revised corporate RIPA policy.

The Committee Also Agreed:
That the Compliance Manager (Governance) would provide feedback to Audit Committee
Members over the current guidance the Care Quality Commission had provided on their
website over the use of RIPA and how the guidance aligned with the Data Retention and
Investigatory Powers Act 2014.
11.

APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000
The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs for the Council exceeding £10,000.

12.

FEEDBACK REPORT
The Chairman introduced a report, which provided feedback on items considered or
questions raised at the previous meeting of Audit Committee. It also provided an update on
specific matters which were of interest to the Committee or where the Committee had
requested to be kept informed of progress.
The Committee:
Noted that there was nothing to report.

13.

WORK PROGRAMME
The Chairman submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the Municipal Year
2015/2016 for consideration and approval. The standard report provided details of the
proposed Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2015/2016 together with any training
needs identified.
The Committee:
Noted and approved the 2015/2016 Work Programme.
7:00pm – 7:52pm
Chairman

